
SETTLEMENT: $20 MILLION

CASE/NUMBER: Angel Omar  
Alvarez, et al. v. XPO Logistics Cartage  
LLC, et al. / 2:18-cv-03736- RGK-E 

COURT/DATE: USDC Central /  
Jan. 10, 2022

JUDGE: R. Gary Klausner  

ATTORNEYS: 
Plaintiff – C. Joe Sayas, Jr., Karl P.  
Evangelista (Law Office of C. Joe 
Sayas Jr.); Julie Gutman-Dickinson, 
Ira L. Gottlieb, Michael E. Plank, 
Hector A. De Haro, Estephanie  
Villalpando (Bush Gottlieb); Jonathan  
D. Weissglass (Law Office of 
Jonathan D. Weissglass); Daniel A. 
Osborn (Osborn Law PC); Solomon 
E. Gresen (RG Lawyers LLP); Dixie 
B. Rivera, Patricia Ann Shackelford  
(Rivera & Shackelford, P.C.) 

Defendant – Scott M. Voelz, Andrew 
Weisberg, Christianna Kyriacou 
Mantas (O’Melveny & Myers LLP)

FACTS: 
XPO Logistics Inc. is a major trucking  
company that transports containers 
to and from shipping and railway  
terminals in North America. XPO  
regularly hires drivers to move cargo.  
As a condition of working for XPO,  
Angel Omar Alvarez and other drivers 

were required to sign an Independent 
Contractor Operating Contract (IC 
Contract). However, despite being 
classified as independent contractors, 
XPO required its drivers to undergo 
an employment application process. 
XPO also controlled the days and 
hours worked and imposed various 
policies that the drivers must ad-
here to or face disciplinary action. 
Alvarez and several drivers brought  
a class action against XPO arguing  
that defendants’ policy of misclass- 
ifying its drivers as independent  
contractors violated California em-
ployment law. 

PLAINTIFF’S CONTENTIONS:
Plaintiffs contended that Class Mem-
bers are employees because their 
driving work is integral to XPO’s 
trucking operations over which all 
necessary control remains with the 
company. XPO retains control over 
drivers’ wages, hours and working 
conditions, the manner and means of 
drivers’ work, including control over 
their trucks and other equipment 
used to haul cargo. 

XPO cannot establish under Prong B 
of the ABC Test that the drivers’ work 
is outside the usual course of XPO’s 
business. Neither can XPO establish 
under Prong A of the ABC Test that 
drivers are free of XPO’s control and 
direction. 

XPO’s deductions of business expenses 
from these employees’ wages violate 
Labor Code Section 2802. The class is 
thus entitled to reimbursement of the 
amounts deducted plus legal interest. 

DEFENDANT’S CONTENTIONS:
XPO contended that it contracts 
with drivers pursuant to an Indepen- 
dent Contractor Operating Agreement  
which allows plaintiffs the freedom  
to run their own businesses, par- 
ticularly in the selection of their driv-
ers and in deciding the amount of 
work they put in. Plaintiffs’ evidence 
of control is merely indicative of 
XPO’s efforts to comply with govern-
ment regulations and none of these 
efforts establish control. 

If XPO is found to be liable to make 
reimbursements, it should be entitled 
to credit for the significant amounts 
of fuel surcharge payments made 
to drivers under their contracts. 
Plaintiffs’ minimum wage claims for 
non-driving work time are barred by 
the compensation provisions in the 
agreement with XPO.

SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS: 
The first mediation before the Hon. 
Jay C. Gandhi (Ret.) of JAMS in 
December 2019 did not result in 
settlement. This result was under-
standable at it occurred a week after 
the court initially denied class cer-
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CLASS ACTION RECOVERY
 — $20,000,000.00 — 

C. Joe Sayas, Jr., Esq.
(Lead Class Counsel)
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glass (Law Office of Jonathan D. Weissglass); Daniel A. Osborn (Osborn Law PC); Solomon E. Gresen (RG 
Lawyers LLP); Dixie B. Rivera, Patricia Ann Shackelford (Rivera & Shackelford, P.C.)
XPO Logistics Inc. is a major trucking company that transports containers to and from shipping and railway 
terminals in North America. XPO regularly hires drivers to move cargo. Alvarez and several drivers brought a  
class action against XPO arguing that defendants’ policy of misclassifying its drivers as independent contractors 
violated California employment law.

tification. The parties continued to  
actively litigate post-certification, com-
pleted all discovery, and prepared for  
trial. In the midst of active trial pre- 
parations, including submission of  
the parties’ joint pre-trial pleadings, 
Memorandum of Contentions, Jury 
Instructions, and 25 motions in li-
mine, the parties agreed to engage 
in a second mediation before Judge 
Gandhi. On August 9, 2021, a few 
weeks before trial, the parties reached 
a tentative settlement of all class 
claims for $20 million. The parties 
executed their long-form Settlement 
Agreement on August 20, 2021. 

The District Court granted prelim-
inary approval on October 8, 2021 
and a Settlement Notice was dissem-
inated. There are approximately 531 
Class Members eligible to receive 
compensation. Under the $20 million 
settlement, each participating class 
member is estimated to receive an 
average individual share of nearly 
$27,000, and the highest individual 
share is approximately $68,000. There 
were no objectors to the settlement. 
By Order dated January 10, 2022, the 
Court granted final approval of the 
settlement. 

RESULT:  
Approved settlement of $20,000,000. 
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